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The Competition Commission Applicant
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Settlement Agreement

The Tribunal hereby confirms the settlement agreement as agreed to and

proposed by the Competition Commission and SA Metal Group (Pty) Ltd

attached hereto marked “A”, read with addendum marked “B’.

1PCueno» 13 August 2015
Presiding Member Date

Ms Y Carrim

Concurring: Prof. | Valodia and M Mokuena



IN THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL GF SOUTH AFRICA

CT Case No SUCH Augt 6

Ct- Case No: 2008 Aug2447

SS Gase No: 2007 Augst 2%

in the matter between \

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION * @.— Applicant

RECEIVED \

ane Hetnil Pe Caeaaa

SA‘METAL GROUP (PTY) LTD Respondent

m
l

CONSENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMESSION AND SA

METAL GROUP (PTY) LTD IN RESPECT-OF THE ALLEGED CONTRAVENTION.OF |

SECTIONS4(1){6} @) and (IJOF THE COMPETITION ACT NO 89 OF 1998. 4S

AMENDED

The Competition Commission of South Afvica and SA Metal Group (Pty) Lid hereby agree

that application be made. to the Competition Tribunal for confirmation of this consent

agreement as an order of the Competitior! Tribunal in terms of section 49D feeel with

WD and setiind 58(1b) of the Competition Act, No. 89 oF 4008, assection S&C

amended, between the Caripeliiien Commission and SA Metal Group (Pty) Lid on the

terms set oul below.

4. Definitions

For purposes of this- consent order agreement, the following Gefinitions shall apply:

44, “Abeddac” means Abaddao Metals (Pty}-Lic:

42, “Act’ means theCompetition Act, No. 89 of 1998, es amended:

41.3.
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tition Commission of South Africa:

Jacobs Metals (Pry) Limited and includes PMR;“Ben Jatoba” means &

Ben Jacobs fron and Stes!’ msans Ben Jacobs iron and Stes! (Pty) Lid,

“Cisco” means Cape Town fron and Steel Works (Pty) Limited:

“Cisco supply agreement’ means the supply agreement antered into

between Cisco and NSM on 18 September 7999 and any amendments

thereto, which records therin that itterminates on 3¢-October 2070)

“Commission” means the Colipetilio: Commigsion of South Africa, a

siutory body estdhiished in terms. of section 19 of the Act, with fis principal

place of business af 1" Floor, Mulaye Building {Block C), the RTi Campus,

7 Meinijies Street, Sunfiyside, Pretoria, Gauieng:

. “Commissioner? means the ‘Commissioner of the Competition

Commission, appointed iin terms of section 22 of¢

“Complainis” ineans the censpiaini inilated by the Cammissione? of the

Commisaios in ierms of seciion 498 of the Actunder case numbers

20CBAuGRayY and 2007Aug2421:

.“Camnlainé referral" means the Commission’s referral to the Tribunal

under case nuriber 61/CR/Aug 10;

“consent Agreement’means ihis agteament set cul hergin, duly signed

and concluded belwesenthe Commission and SAM;

. “Designated area” means ihe Western Cage, Northern© aand Namibia;

. “SYP means the Ospariment.ofTrade and Industry:

“NSN” means National Scran Metal (PiyjLid

“the Parties” means the Commission and SA. Metal Group (Ply) Lic:

. "BRAR* maans Power Metal Recyclers (Pty) Lid and includes Sen Jacobs;

*“Reclai® means The New Reclamation Group (Pty) Lirclied,
%
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. *Scaw" means Scaw South

*Resyondent® means SA Metal Group (Piy}Ud ;

. *SAWP tngans SA Metal Gtoup.(Pty} Lid:

“SAM suoply &greement” means the agreemenl enlensd into betweenppay 2g O

‘SAM, NSNL Reclam ard Cisco on 2 October 2000 and ary amendments

thereto siso refarrad to as.the Memorancdurn of Agresment,

fica (Pty) Lidt

_ “Sea Metals” means Scalv Metis Group (Ply) Lid:

. “Scrap” méans ferrous scrap metal and non-fecous scrap metal;

5. “SuppliersTM imeans suppliers of scrap radial fo consumers @ scrap metal

such as mills anc foendries:

. "Ten Seran” means Ton Serap (Ply) Lid:

.* Tribunal? means the Competition Thbunal of South Arica, a statutory

bodyestablishedin terns of section 26 of the Act, with its principal plase of

business at3° Floor, Mulago building (Bleck ©), the DT] Campus, 77

ainifies Sireel, SuAnysids, Pretoria, Gauteng:

. “Universal” means Universal Recycling (PanLiniited:

The Commission's. Investigation

ws
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On 14 August 2006 the Commissioner initiated a cormpleint under

Gompatition case number 200SAug3447' In respect of alleged prohiblted

practices, against Reclam, SAM, NSM endCisco.

The iniflation was hesed on allegations Wat certain arrangemenis submitted.

on #1 October 2008 iothe Commission in respect of a large merger flag in

wh Reclam propo to acquire the businesses of SAM and ts

associated company Waste Control (PiyiLid (Waste Conircl”},constituted

market allocation, price fixing and exclusive dealing in contravention of

dion 4(4}(0)0) and Gi) and restrictive vertical practices in coriravention of

:

i
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ahd ron- ferrous scrap metal.

3.4. During the course of th investigation, ihe Commissiaher acting in terms of

section 49A of Act, issued summons ageinst Reclam. On the basis of

the information submitted by Reclaim to the Coramission, the Commission

expanded the scopeof ihe investigationunder case number 2006Aug2447

io inclade collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(1)(o] i) of
‘G a

Actagaitist Raclam, NSM, SAM. LO Rall Scrap Dealers CC, Universal and

fa
¥

i
s On 20 July 2087) the -Commission.opisined search warrants and conducted

search and feeat the premises of Reclam in Johannesburg, Port

Elizabeth and Dufben. Soon ihereditey the Commission recsived

information. that Reclam, Abeddac, Amalgamated Metals, Betr Jgicobs,

PMB SAM and Universal were engaged in nee fixing and collusive

tendering in respect of various types of nonferrous scrap metal. Based on

ihis, on 8. August 2007 the Commissioner initiated snother complaintunder

case number 2007Aug3{27 in terms of the alleged conduct and

vecponcient referred tein this paragraph.

4, The Commission's findings:

44. Follows vestigalion of the above allegalions, the Corirmission found

4.34%. The respondents are suppliers of scrap metal in that they odllect

and process scrap metel and are therefore in the same line of

business and consequently in a horizontal reletienship for

purposes of section 4(1)(b). of the Act;

44.2, Raclam, SAM, Cisco and NSM ertered into agreements,

alrangements or a andings to divide the market and fix

trading conditionsin respect of both ferfous and non-ferrous scrap

metal in conttsvention ‘of section 4(1)G



Reclam. PRE and/or Ban Jacobs and SAM srtered into

agreements, aangements or understandings io fix prices and

divide the market in respect of nor-ferrous scrap metal in

contravention of section 4(1 (b)i) and Gh of the Act.

+ relationin terms of the agreements, arrangements and/or undersiandin

fo Reclam, SAM and NSM in contravention of section 4(4)(D)(0). ane. GD of

the Act, the Commission found that:

424. SAM.NSM, R

Agreement [MOA") in October 2000 which led

arrangements and/or understandings that:

4244. SAN would éxciusively supply all Hs shredded ferrousPly

scrap (other than such shredded ferrous scrap which SAM

réqduires for ie cWn rheiting actlvilies which did not exceed

@O0SMT per monihy sourced within the designated area to

NSM for onward: sUasly to Ciaco thus preventing SAM

from supplying other customers within and outside the

designated area;

m
a he NSM. would not purchase unprocessed ferrous scrapbe ha

arising in the designaled aree other than frork SAM!

ferrous scrag outside of the

designated area:

and SAM would notte compete with each olher in

¢ the purchase of ferous soreb from the

fosignated area unless Reclam acquired scrap for expertPe es

pufposes; and

4,2.4.8, SAM would be periiitied tc sei] any surplus scrap Act

4.3. In terns of tha agraemants, arrangements and/or underslandings in relation

iSto Reclam, PMR and/or Ban Jacobs and SAM in contravention, of section

if

f
i
I
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44. On 4 April 2008, prior to the Commission's referral af these complap

4.5.

48.

TEot, the Commission foundfi

4.3.1. SAM, Reclarn. PMR and Ben Jacobs all of which afe s

processors of dor-ferrcus sorep metal entered into &

‘@greement of arrangement in 2006 wherein

maximum. price for six gradas of non-ferrous scrap in the Gauteng

cegion: aed

co
d
3 h
s The same respofidents agreed ta disinbute; from time to time, 4

formal ist Wh the prices of the maximum prise of non-ferrous

strap, Oncethe formal list ceased being disiribuled the same

respondents conikwed to discuss buying levels of non-ferrous

scrap on an informal basis.

Raciam and thé Corenission concluded a setfienent agreement \wherein if

' aimitied the contravention of section 4(1bMN and i) of the Act in relation

to corfiplaints under case numbsts 2006Aug2447 and 2007AugS121. This

agreement was confirmed Sy 'the Tribunal on 7 May 2008.

In June 2010, priér ic the Commission's referralof these complaints PMR

and Ben dacobs also concluded a settlement agreement wherein they

admitted{6 the coniravention of section 4(1 (bit) of thé Ac? ih esiaiion to the

S87Aug3121.complaint under case nurriber 258
rae

Following the Carnriission’s referral of these complains, the Commission

has settled with:

46.1. Universal reOdicher 2010, wherein & edimitied to the cortravantion

of section 4(7{bY) and fi) of the Actin relation to the comnla’

ase numbers 2O06Aug2447 and 2007 AugG121;

te mber.2010; wherein i admitted io the contraventionfr
)

bi
e

NSM in Nov

of section (4)(1 (OHI) of the Act in relation to the compiai

case number 2067Aug3321;

t uncer

483, Abbedacin Ociober 2010, wherein it admitted to the contravention

i



484. Armalgameled Metal in October 2070 wherein & admiied to the

contravention of section €4HbM) of the Act in telation to the

complaint under case number 2007AugS 121.

Ea Setilement discussions

SAM Ras best sesking fo selfle With the Corenission ee ine Commission's referral,

3 only reached |
2however an agreement between Yo and the Coryissio:

Thig Cansent Agreement is = prodiiét of the various endagemerts between the

Commission and SAM.

8. Admission of Labilige

SAM admits thet i-has contravened sactions 4(1}(@){) and ) ofthe Actin that ¢ agreed

with fs competing. to fix prices and divide markets in relation ferrous and non
scrap metal as described in paragraph 4 above.

z Future Conduct

7.4. SAM confirms that thé conduct under investigation has:

agrees:i07

Fully cooperate with the Conimission in its présecution of fhe

remaining Respondent in this referrel comiplaini. This aseneration

includes, But is not fmifed to:

F444. Providing decumeniary evidence, which js in its

possession or under lis contral, conssming the alleged

contraventions containedin this Consent Agreement and

744.2, Availing employees of SAM, and using reesonable

andeavei’s fo conlact past employees of SAM, to assist

the Gommmissian in the complaint referral & respec!

alleged contraventions. covered by thi

i
I



é. Future Conduct

6.1. SAM agress to:

B11. Prepare and circulate a sialement summarising the corient of this

agreeviant fo jis employees, managers. and directors within

‘ourteer (14) days of the date of confirmation of this Consent

Agreement es.an rofthe Tribunal:

P
a
t

$42 Refrain from engaging @ the conduct described in paragraph 4

dbove in contravention of section 4(7)(2)() and (9 of ine At

8.1.3. Develop, implement and monitor 2 competition law compliance

programme as part of its corpayete governance policy, which is

designed to ensure that is employees, management, directorsand

agents de nol engage in future contraventions of ihe Rot in

particular, such compliance programme should ingluds

mechanisms for the idenfification, prevantion, detection and

onitoriig of any coftravention ofthe Act and

8.14. Ts submié a copy of such compilance prograrime io the

Sammission. within 6¢ days of the date of confirmation of thea

Consent Agreementas.an order gy the Tribunal.

a éctminisirative Penally

6.4. Having regard to the — of sections S84 )e)Gi) es read with

sections 59s), $3(3)and 58(3) of the Act, SAM is liable to. pay an

administrative penalty.

9.2. SAM agrees and underiaxes fo pay an administrative ponally inthe amount

of R22 420 O60 (twenty hve million four hundred end thirty thousand Rand)zi

representing 5% of SAM’s total relevant ferrous and nonerrous annual

turnover for the financial year ended December 2005.
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This amount does not exceed 19% of SAM’s annual iurnover in the

Republic and jis exporis from the Republic for is financial year ending

SAM WHI pay the tclel amount set out in paragraph 8.2 above to the

ar months frore the date of confirmation of WisCommission within kwenty-

Consent Agreement by ihe Tribunal. Te this end SAM will make:

$41. The:

milion, and six hundred and seven thousard and five hundred

nsiaimeni payment in the amount of RS 657 500 dive

fad

Rand) witht six months ofthe date on which tHe Consent Order ie

granted by the Trounal:

942. The second incidiment payment in tha amount of RA SOY 500 Hive

millon and ab hundred and seven thousand and five hundred

Rand} within iwelve months of dhe date on whic the Consent

Order js granted by the Tribunal:

& be i The third instalment payment in the amount of R5 607 569 Give

riifien and six hundred and seven thousand and five hundred

Rand) within eighteen months of the date on which the Consent

Order is granted by the Tribunal: and

g44. The fourth instalment peyniant in the -arount ofR o
r

o
e
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e)

co
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miley and six hundred and seven thousand and five bundred

Rand) witht aventy-four thants of the date on which the Consent

J the Tribonal,Order is granted t

paragraphs 2.4.3 and 9.4.4 shove, caiculaied fram ihe : |

the date of ie Consent Order, in terms of section 60(1 Mb} of the Public

Finance Management Act No. 1 of 1899, as amended read with

Government

The penalty dust be paid into the Commission's bank account whith is as

FOHows:

NAME:



BANK: ABSA Bank, Pretoria

ACCOUNT NUMBER: AGEOTTSATS

BRANCH CODE: 323 345

REFERENCE, 200GAugz447 and 2007Aug3i21 SAM

S.7. The penalty will bs paid over by the Commission to the National Revenue

Fund in accordance with the provigions.of section S914) of the Aci.

1. Fulland Final Settlement

a
.

This agreement, usen confirmation as an order by the Tribunal, is entered inion in full an

final setlement and conciudes all proceedings between the Commission and SAM rejating

to any alléged ‘corfravention of the Aci that is fhe subject of tha Commissian’s

investigation undar Commission Case Numbers 2006Aug2447 and 2007Aug3127.

~ cage «,
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igen onthe A dayof fa 1
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Chiet Executive Offider
SA Metal Groun (Pty) Lic

ikos] Bonakele

igner Competition Commission
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IN THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH AFRICA

(HELD IN PRETORIA)

CT Case No: 51/CR/Aug10

CC Case No: 2006Aug2447

CC Case No: 2007Aug3121

In the matter between:

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant

And

SA METAL GROUP (PTY) LTD Respondent

FIRST ADDENDUM TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN TERMS OF SECTION

49D AS READ WITH SECTION 58(1)(a)(iii) and 58(1)(b) OF THE COMPETITION ACT

NO 89 OF 1998, AS AMENDED, BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION AND

SA METAL (PTY) LTD IN RESPECT OF CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTIONS 4(1) and

5(1) OF THE COMPETITION ACT NO 89 OF 1998, AS AMENDED.

This amendment to the settlement agreement, which was concluded between the

Competition Commission of South Africa (‘Commission’) and SA Metal (Pty) Lid, signed

by SA Metal Group (Pty) Ltd on 2 July 2015 and by the Commission on 7 July 2015 and

presented for confirmation by the Competition Tribunal on 12 August 2015, sets out the

terms on which the parties to the settlement agreement have agreed to amend the

settlement agreement:

Clause 4.2.1.4 of the Settlement Agreement is amended by deleting the word “to” and the

amended clause 4.2.1.4 shall read as follows:

“4.2.1.4 Reclam and SAM would not compete with each other in respect of the

purchase of ferrous scrap from the designated area unless Reclam

acquired scrap for export purposes”.
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Clause 9.3 of the Settlement Agreement is amended and a reference in the clause to the

financial year ending in December 2014 is deleted and the amended clause 9.3 shall read

as follows:

“93 This amount does not exceed 10% of SAM’s annual turnover in the

Republic and its exports from the Republic for its financial year ending

December 2005.”

Dated and signed at Prete 1\ *_onthe | L day of PAu 2015.

Metal Group (Pty) Ltd

e :

hief Executive Office:

Name in Full: Cra am BS ane i

yor Ayer axX\

Dated and signed at Cretod & onthe |Z day of “7) 2015.

For the Competition Commission

inkosi Bonakele

issioher: Competition Commission


